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contributions shall be effective July 1,1979.

Sec 45, LIMITATION ON NONFORFEITABLE ENTITLEMENT TO BENEFIT
INCREASE. No cjjrrent arm u Slant, disabilJtant or survivor benefit recipient and no active
or inactive member of any retirement fund to which this act applies shall acquire a
nonforfeitable interest 'm^ or entitlement to, any modification in the benefit plan of the
fund contained in this act or be entitled to bring any action based on any modification in
the benefit plan of the fund contained in this act unt i l a period of two years commencing
with the date on which the benefit plan modification becomes effective has expired.

Sec. 46. Sections Jj 6^ 7^ \T± JJL _and 2l_ to 2^ are effective the day following final
enactment. The balance of this act shall be effective Ju ly L J979.

Approved May 25, 1979.

CHAFFER 217—ll.F.No.749

An act relating to retirement; teachers retirement fund associations in cities of the first
class; codification of a coordinated program for the Minneapolis and Si. Paul teachers
retirement fund associations; recodification of the law governing first class city teachers
retirement fund associations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 354A.05; 354A.08;
354A.09; 354A.091- 354A.lt; 354A.I2; 354A.2I; 356.32, Subdivision 2; and Chapter 354A
by adding sections; repealing Minnesota Statutes !978, Sections 354A.OJ; 354A.02; 354A.03;
354A.04; 354A.IO; 354A.13; 354A.22; Laws 1976, Chapter 238, Section 12; and Laws 1977,
Chapter 429, Section 60.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section
to read:

|354A.011| DEFINITIONS. Subdivision I. TERMS. For purposes of this chapter,
unless the language or context clearly indicates that a di f ferent meaning is intended, the
following terms shall h,aye the meanings ascribed to them.

Suhd_. 2. ACADEMIC YEAR. "Academic year^ means the 12 month period
beginning on September I of one calendar year and ending on August 3_| of the following
calendar year.

Subd. 3. ACCUMULATED CONTRIBUTIONS. "Accumulated contributions"
means the total of memJier or employee contributions made by salary deductions and
assessments or payments made in lieu of salary deductions, if atilhorized. which are
credited by the teachers retirement fund association to the member's individual account.

Subd. 4. ALLOWABLE SERVICE. "Allowable service" means any service
rendereji by a member during a period in which the member receives salary from which

Change*, or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



438 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1979 Ch. 217

employee contribution salary deductions are made to and credited by the teachers
retirement fund association or any service rendered by a person during any period where
assessments or payments in_ lieu of salary deductions were made if authorized by any law
or provision of the association's articles of incorporation or bylaws then in effect or
pursuant tg section 354A.09J, or sections 7^ 8, or 9 of this act.

Subd. 5. ANNUITY. "Annuity" means the payments made by a teachers retirement
fund association in the form of a retire merit annuity or an optional annuity.

Subd. 6, APPROVED ACTUARY. "Approved actuary" rneaiis any actuary who is
either a feljow of the society of actuaries or who has at least 15 years of service to major
public employee retirement funds or any firm which retains such an actuary on its staff.

Subd L ASSOCIATION. "Association" or "teachers retirement fund association"
means the applicable teachers retirement fund association established pursuant to this
chapter.

SubjL 8. BASIC MEMBER. "Basic member" means any member of the teachers
retirement fund association who is covered by the bajiic program of the association due to
the fact that the member is not covered by. any agreement or modification made between
the state ajid the secretary of health, education and welfare making the provisions of the
federal old. age^ survivors and disability insurance act applicable to certain teachers
covered by the association.

Subd. 9. BENEFIT. "Benefit" means the allowance paid or payable by the teachers
retirement fund association to a surviving spouse, designated beneficiary, surviving child
or estate of in periodic payments to a member or former member who is permanently arid
totally disabled.

Subd 10- BOARD. "Board" means the board of trustees of a teachers retirement
fund association.

Subd J_L COORDINATED MEMBER. "Coordinated member" means any
member of the teachers retirement fund association who is covered by the coordinated
program of the association due (o the fact that the member is covered by any agreement
or modification made between the state and the secretary of health, education and welfare
making ihg provisions of the federal old agej survivors and disability insurance act
applicable to certain teachers covered by the association.

Subd. 12, COORDINATED SERVICE. "Coordinated service" means the service
credited by the respective teachers retirement fund association for which the member was
covered by the coordinated program of the association.

Subd 13, DESIGNATED BENEFICIARY. "Designated beneficiary" means the
person designated by a member of a teachers retirement fund association to be entitled to
receive the balance of the accumulated member contributions to the credit of the member
iii the event of the member's death, or if no person has been designated by the member or
if the designated beneficiary predeceases the member, the estate of the deceased member.
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Subd. 14. DISABILITY. "Disability" or "permanent and total disability^ means
the inabili ty of a member to engage m any substantial gainful activity by reason of any
medically determinate physical or mental impairment which can be expected to be of
lone continued and indefini te duration which shall in no event be less than one year.

Subd. 15. MEMBER. "Member" for purposes of ent i t lement to annuities or
benefits pursuant to sections 16 to 26 and any other applicable provisions of this chapter
means every teacher who joins and contributes to the respective teachers retirement fund
association who has not retired or terminated leaching service. "Member" for purposes of
determining who may participate in the organization and governance of the teachers
retirement fund association, including the eligibil i ty to elect members of and to serve as a
member of the board of trustees, means every teacher who joms and contributes to the
respective teachers retirement fund association and any other person designated as a
member by the articles of incorporation or the bylaws of the respective teachers
retirement fund association.

Sufad. 16, NORMAL RETIREMENT ANNUITY. "Normal retirement annuity"
means for a coordinated member the retirement annui ty computed pursuant to section 16.
subdivision 4j and paid or payable to a member upon meeting the age and service
requirements specified in section^ 16. subdivision 5j and for a basic member the retirement
annuity computed pursuant to and paid or payable to a member upon meeting the age
and service requirements specified m the appjjcable provisions of the articles of
incorporation or bylaws of the respective teachers retirement fund association.

Subd. 17. OPTIONAL SURVIVORS ANNUITY. "Optional survivors annuity"
means the payments made by the teachers retirement fund association to a survivor of a
former member pursuant to an optional annui ty form selected by the member at or before
retirement,

Subd. 18. OTHER THAN NORMAL SCHOOL OPERATING FUNDS. "Other
than normal school operating funds" means funds other than those generated as proceeds
of property tax levies, state school maintenance cost aids distributed yi accordance with
statute, state aid to distressed school districts, proceeds from federal forest reserve lands.
state transportation aids, receipts from tuit ion paid by persons or other school districts,
any rental charges received, and any other moneys appropriated by the legislature.

Subd. 19. PROGRAM. "Program" means a separate component pjan of a teachers
retirement fund association providing a specific set of retirement annuities and disability
and survivor benefits for a defined portion of the covered membership of the association.

Subd. 20. REDUCED RETIREMENT ANNUITY. "Reduced retirement annuity"
means for a co-ordinated member the retirement annu i ty computed pursuant to section 16^
subdivision 4^ reduced pursuant to section 16, subdivision 6^ and paid or payable to a
member upon meeting the minimum age and service requirements specified m section 16.
subdivision J_, hut prior to meeting the age and service requirements specified in section
16. subdivision 5j and for a basic member the retirement annuity computed pursuant to
and paid or payable to a member upon meeting the minimum age and servicg
requirements specified in but prior to meeting the age and service re_quir_ernents for a
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normal retirement annuity specified in the applicable provisions of the articles of
incorporation or bylaws of the respective teachers retirement fund association.

Subd. 21. RETIREMENT. "Retirement" means the time after the date of gessation
of active teaching service by a teacher who is thereafter entitled to an accrued retirement
annuity commencing as designated by the board of trustees and payable pursuant to an
application for an annuity filed with the board under the applicable provisions of law,
articles of incorporation and bylaws in effect on that dale, which shall thereafter
determine the rights of the person.

Subd. TL RETIREMENT ANNUITY. "Retirement annuity" means the payments
made by a teachers retirement fund association to a retired teacher.

Subd. 23. SABBATICAL LEAVE, "Sabbatical leave" means an authorized leave of
absence period during which the member is compensated at a rate of not less than
one-third of the salary which the member received during the plan year immediately
preceding the granting of the leave.

Subd. 24. SALARY. "Salary^ or "covered salary" means the entire compensation
paid to a member excluding any lump sum annuaj leave or sick leave payments and all
forms of severance payments, even if a portion of the compensation is paid from other
than public funds.

Subd. 25. SERVICE. "Service" means all allowable service credited by the teachers
retirement fund association, irrespective of whether the member at the time was covered
bi the basic program or by the coordinated program.

Subd. 26. SPOUSE. "^Spouse" means the person who was legally married to and
living with the member immediately prior to the member's death and who has not
remarried subsequent to the member's death.

Subd. 27. TEACHER. "Teacher" means any person who renders service in a public
school district located m the corporate limits of one of the cities of the first class which

(a) a full lime employee in a position for which a valid license from Ihe stajg board
of education is required;

(b) an employee of the teachers retirement fund association located in the city of
the first class unless the employee has exercised the option pursuant to Laws 1955,
Chapter 10, Sec lion ]_, to retain membership in the Minneapolis municipal employees
retirement fund established pursuant to chapter 422 A;

(c) a p_art lime employee in a position for which a valid license from the state board
of education is required who also renders other non-teaching services for the school
district unless the board of trustees of the teachers retirement fund association determines
that the combined employmenl is on the whole so substantially dissimilar to teaching
service that the service shall not be covered by the association.
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The term shall not mean any person who renders service in the school district as
any of the following:

(1) an independent contractor or the employee of an independent contractor;

(2) a part time employee who, in the calendar year, has certified that he has
established and is contributing to an individual retirement account established pursuant
to federal law where certification is provided annually or upon request on a form
prescribed by the board of the teachers retirement fund association;

(3) for the Duluth and St. Paul teachers retirement fund associations, and for the
Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association, unless the person is designated by the
board of education of special school district number ]_ pursuant to section 356.451 as a
provisional member of the teachers retirement fund association, a person employed in
subsidized on-the-job training, work experience or public service employment as an
enrollee under the federal comprehensive employment and training act from and after
March 30. 1978. unless the person has as of the later of March 30. 1978. or the date of
employment, sufficient service credit m the teachers retirement fund association to meet
the minimum vesting requirements for a deferred retirement annuity, or the employer
agrees in writing to make the required employer contributions, including any employer
additional contributions, on account of that person from revenue sources other than funds
provided under the federal comprehensive employment and training act, or the person
agrees in writing to make the required employer contributions, including any employer
additional contributions, in addition to the required employee or member contributions;

(4) an employee who is a full time teacher covered by another teachers retirement
fund assgci_atjon established pursuant to this chapter.

Subd, 28. TEACHING SERVICE. ^Teaching service^ means any service as a
teacher performed by any person included within the definition of teacher.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

(354A.021| TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND ASSOCIATIONS IN CITIES OF
THE FIRST CLASS. Subdivision L ESTABLISHMENT. There is established a teachers
retirement fund association in each of the cities of the first class which were so classified
on January l^ 1979. The associations shalj be known respectively as the "Duluth Teachers
Retirement Fund Association", the "Minneapolis Teachers Retirement Fund Association"
and the "St. Paul Teachers Retirement Fund Association". Each association shall be a
continuation of the teachers retirement fund association with the same corporate name
established pursuant to the authorization contained in Laws 1909, Chapter 343, Section ]_.

Subd, 2^ ORGANIZATION. Eacji teachers retirement fund association shall be
organized and governed pursuant to this chapter and chapter 317. except that no
association shall be required to amend its articles of incorporation or bylaws to conform
with section 317.08, subdivision 2, clause (3), and that each association shall be deemed to
be a nonprofit corporation without coming within the application of section 317.02,
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subdivision 5^ Any corporate action of any teachers retirement fund association taken
prior to April 9^ 1976 shall be dgemed to be valid if it conformed with Minnesota Statutes
1976, Chapters 317 or 354A, or Revised Laws 1905, Chapter 5JL as amended through
April 9. 1976.

Subd. 3. FUND. Within each teachers retirement fund association there shall be
created a special retirement fund, which shall include all of the assets of the teachers
retirement fund association other than assets of a tax sheltered annuity program and fund
authorized pursuant to subdivision 5 which were acquired for the specific purpose of
being credited to that fund. The special retirement fund shall be credited with all
employee and employer contributions, all interest and all other income authorized by law.
Within the special retirement fund there may be established separate special retirement
fund accounts for the purpose of providing convenience in the funding of and accounting
for retirement annuities and any authorized ancillary benefits.

Subd. 4. FUND DISBURSEMENT RESTRICTED. The assets of the special
retirement fund shall be disbursed only for the purposes provided for in this chapter, the
articles of incorporation or bylaws in effect as of March 31, 1975, and the articles of
incorporation or bylaws adopted subsequent to March 3_lj 1975 in accordance with the
provisions of section 354A.12. All appropriate expenses of and any authorized benefits
provided by the teachers retirement fund association shall be paid from the special
retirement fund. Amounts necessary to make payments from the special retirement fund
of a teachers retirement fund association are hereby appropriated.

Subd. 5, TAX SHELTERED ANNUITY PROGRAM AND FUND. Any teachers
retirement fund association may establish a tax sheltered annuity program and fund
meeting the requirements of section 403ffr) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as
amended, which shall include all assets which were acquired for the specific purpose of
being credited to the program and fund and to which shall be credited all employee
contributions designated for this purpose and all interest income attributable to the assets
of the program and fund.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Stalutes 1978, Section 354A.05, is amended to read:

354A.05 MEMBERSHIP IN A TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION IN
A CITY OF THE FIRST CLASS. The plan shaH include a provigion that Only stteh
teachers as make a contribution te the ftffiti contributing to the respective teachers
retirement fund association . as provided in the phm this chapter and the articles of
incorporation and bylaws of the association , shall be entitled 10 the benefit of coverage
by or entitlement to annuities or benefits thereof, and may include a provision that a

understood that from the association. All teachers whe a^e witting te comply wtth the
terms fttte. eonditkms ef the articles of- association ftftd bylaws ef- the association in a city
of the Qrsl class in which there exists a teachers retirement fund association shall be
entitled to be members of that teachers retirement fund association and to participate in
the benefits ef provided by the special retirement fund.

tfl a«y eity ef- the ftfst efass where se automatic ef compulsory retirement
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affecting sueh teachefs has been established, every teacher coming withm the provisions
OT tnis aet wno snail nave attaineo tne Q@e OT twr as of jvne JTT ot ony vear~ snun &e
automatieaHy retired a«d severed ffem the service m the respective seheo) system.

S3 pef meftth fef each yeaf ef teaching service m sueh eriyr Such annuity payments shaH
noi co fu me nee ufit ti tne memoer nas reacneo tne ace ot 5^ yeQrs» a no Rfti cofupie ico aiy

tfrc city ocposit snaii &e i n creased tft tne year OT ret i remen t to tfve amount
to provide such minimum annuity. Except as herein provided; the

of this paragraph: Gtty deposits as ttsetl herein is hereby defined as that
i nc i unu to 0e roiscu oy taxotion upon tne property ot t

Nothing contained m this section shall preclude a district from employing a retired
teacher as a substitute teacher.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 354A.08, is amended to read:

354A.08 AUTHORIZED INVESTMENTS. Any s*eh teachers retirement fund
association se te be formed sha4t be empowered te may receive, hold, and dispose of real
estate or personal property acquired by it, either whether the acquisition was by gift ef ^
purchase or m any other lawful way means , as provided by its in this chapter or in the
association's articles of association se te be adopted, as herein provided Jncompration .

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 354A.09. is amended to read:

354A.09 PRO RATA DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS. The pla* may provide In the
event thai the funds assets of the special retirement fund of the a teachers retirement fund
association are not sufficient 10 pay annuities and other retirement benefits in full ; as
provided in the plan, they come due in any particular year, that the amount of special
retirement fund assets available for payment shall be prorated between among those
annuitants and beneficiaries entitled to receive the same annuities and other retirement
benefits .

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 354A.091, is amended to read:

354A.09I TEACHERS ON EXTENDED LEAVE. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding
any provision to the contrary of this chapter or the articles of incorporation or bylaws of
an association relating to the salary figure to be used for contribution purposes- the
de term inajion of contributions or the accrual of service credit te the eon Ira ry , an
elementary or secondary school teacher in the public schools of a city of the first class
who is granted an extended leave of absence pursuant to section 125.60 m&y shall be
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entitled to receive allowable service credit toward annuities and other benefits tmdef this
chapter in the applicable association for each year of his leave by paying into the fund .
To obtain the service credit, the teacher on extended leave shall make an employee
contributions contribution to the applicable association each year during the period of the
leave . The extended leave period for which a teacher shall be entitled to receive allowable
service credit pursuant to this section shall not exceed five years the leave duration
maximum set forth in section 125.60. subdivision 2^ if the teacher on extended leave
makes the employee contribution pursuant to this section during a leave of absence year.
the state shall pay make, an employer contributions mte the ftmd contribution on behalf
of the teacher to the applicable association for each that year fef which a member who is
eft extended leave pays employee contributions mte the fund . The employee and
employer contributions shall be based ttpert the fetes ef in an amount equal to the
employee and employer contribution prescribed fey section 354A. 12. fef the rales in effect
for other active members of ihe associalion covered by the same program applied to a
salary received during figure equal to the teacher's actual covered salary for the plan year
immediately preceomg tne leave, raytnents ior tne years ior wnicn a memoer is receiving
service credit while en extended leave Payment of the employee contribution authorized
pursuant to this section shall be made by the teacher on or before June 30 of each Ihe
fiscal year for which service credit is received to be obtained, and payment of the
employer contribution shall be made by the state within 30 days of noiificalJon by the
association of receipt of the required employee conIribiilion. No allowable service with
respect to a year of extended leave of absence shall be credited to a teacher until payment
of the required employge and employer contributions has been received by the association

Subd. 2. A member teacher on extended leave pursuant to section 125.60 who pays
makes employee contributions inte the fund to the applicable teachers retirement fund
association pursuant to subdivision 1 shall retain membership in the association for as
leng as he each year during which the teacher continues to pay make employee
contributions, under the same terms and conditions as if he the teacher had continued to
teach in the district.

Subd. 3. A member teacher on extended leave ef absence pursuant to section
125.60 who does not pay make employee contributions tnte the ftHtd to the applicable
teachers retirement fund association in any year shall be deemed to eease have ceased to
be an active member of ihe associalion and to have ceased to render teaching services
beginning in that year for purposes of this chapter and the articles of incorporation and
bylaws of the retirement association.

Subd. 4. If a member teacher who pays has made employee contributions «rte the
ftmd to the applicable teachers retirement fund association for the agreed maximum
duration of an extended leave does not resume teaching service in the first school year
after that maximum duration has elapsed, he the teacher shall be deemed to cease have
ceased to be an active member of the association and to have ceased to render teaching
services beginning in that first school year after that maximum duration has elapsed for
purposes of this chapter and the articles of incorporation and bylaws of the
association.
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Subd. 5. The provisions of this section shall not apply to a member teacher who is
discharged pursuant to section 125.17 while he the teacher is on an extended leave of
absence pursuant to section 125.60.

Subd. 6. A mom bar teacher who pays makes employee contributions to and
receives allowable service credit in the fuml applicable teachers retirement fund
association pursuant to this section may not p&y make employee contributions or receive
allowable service credit for the same fiscal yetw period of lime in any other Minnesota
public employee pension plan, except a volunteer firefighters' relief association governed
by sections 69.771 to 69.776.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

I354A.092) SABBATICAL LEAVE. If a teacher in the coordinated program of
either the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association or the St. Paul teachers
retirement fund association is grained a sabbatical leave, the teacher shall be entitled to
receive allowable service credit in the applicable association for periods of sabbatical
leave. To obtain the service credit, the teacher on sabbatical leave shall make an employee
contribution to the applicable association. No teacher shall be entitled to receive more
than three years of allowable service credit pursuant to Ihjs section for a period or periods
of sabbatical leave during any ten consecutive fiscal or calendar years, whichever is
applicable for the teachers retirement fund association. |f the teacher granted a sabbatical
leave makes the employee contribution for a period of sabbatical leave pursuant to this
section, the stale shall make an employer contribution on behalf of the teacher to the
applicable association for that period of sabbatical leave in the manner described in
section 354.43. subdivisions j_j 2 and 5. The employee and employer contributions shall be
in an amount equal to the employee am] employer contribution rales iii effect for other
active members of the association covered by the same program applied to a salary figure
equal to the teacher's actual covered salary for the plan year immediately preceding the
sabbatical leave period. Payment of the employee contribution authorized pursuant to this
section shall be made by the teacher on or before June 30 of year next following the year
in which the sabbatical leave terminated and shall be made without interest. |f the
employee contributions for the sabbatical leave period are less than an amount equal to
the applicable contribution rate applied to a salary figure equal to the teacher's actual
covered salary for the plan year immediately preceding the sabbaticaj leave period, service
credit shall be prorated. The prorated service credit shall be determined by the ratio
between the amount of the actual payment which was made and the f u l l contribution
amount payable pursuant to this section.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Siatutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

|354A.093| MILITARY SERVICE CREDIT, if a teacher in the coordinated
program of ei ther the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association or the St. Paul
teachers ret irement fund association is granted a leave of absence to enter mili tary service
and if the teacher returns to active teaching service upon discharge from mil i tary service
as provided in section 192.262, the teacher shall be entitled to receive allowable service,
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credit in the applicable association for all or a portion of the period of military service but
not for any voluntajy extension of miliiary service beyond the initial period of enlistment,
induction or call to active duty which occurred at the instance of the teacher. U the
teacher granted the military service leave of absence makes the employee contribution for
a period of miii tary service leave of absence pursuant to this section, the state shall make
ar. employer contribution on behalf of the teacher to the applicable association for the
period of the military service leave of absence in the manner described in section 354.43,
subdivisions 1, 2 and 5^ The employee and employer contributions shall be in an. amount
equal to the employee and employer contribution rales in effect for other active members
of the association covered by the same program applied to a salary figure equal to the
teacher's annual salary rate at the date of return from military service, multiplied by the
number of years constituting the period of the military service leave of absence which the
teacher seeks to purchase. Payment shall include interest on the amount payable pursuant
to this section at the rale of six percent compounded annually from the year the military
service was rendered to the date of payment, if the payments made by a teacher pursuant
to this section are less than an amount equal to the applicable contribution rale applied to
§ salary figure equal to the teacher^ annual salary rate at the date of relurn from military
service, multiplied by the number of years constituting the period of the military service
leave of absence, service credit shall be prorated. The prorated service credit shall be
determined by the ratio between the amount of the actual payment which was made and
the fu l l contribution amount payable pursuant to this section, hi order to be entitled to
receive service credit under this section, payment shall be made within five years from the
dale of discharge from military service.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

I354A.0941 QUALIFIED PART TIME TEACHERS; PARTICIPATION IN
FUND, Subdivision L For purposes of this section, the term "teachers" shall have the
meaning given in section 125.03, subdivision j^ except that the term shall not include
superintendents^

Subd. 2^ For purposes of thjs section, the term "part time teaching position^ shall
mean a teaching position within the district in which the teacher is employed for at least
50 full days or a fractional equivalent of 50 f u l l days calculated using the appropriate
minimum number of hours which would result in a ful l day of service credit by the
appropriate association and for which the teacher is compensated at a rate not to exceed
60 percent of the compensation rate established by the board for a ful l time teacher with
identical education and experience within the district.

Subd. 3. A te_acher in the r>u_blic schools of a city of the first class who has 20 ygars
or more allowable service may, by agreement with the board of the employing district, be
assigned to leaching service within the district in a part time teaching position.

Subd. 4 Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this chapter or the
articles of incorporation or bylaws of an association relating to the salary figure to be
used for the determination of contributions or the accrual of service credit, a teacher sjiall
continue to make employee contributions to and to accrue allowable service credit in the
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applicable association during the period of part time employment pursuant to this section
upon the same basis and in the same amounts as would have been paid and accrued if the
teacher had been employed on a full time basis. The state shall make the full required
employer contributions on behalf of the teacher to the applicable association for the part
time teaching service in the manner described in section 354.43, subdivisions jj 2 and 5.
Full membership, accrual of allowable service credit and employee contributions for part
time teaching service by a teacher pursuant to this section shall not continue for a perio_d
longer than ten years.

Subd. 5. A teacher entitled to full membership, accrual of allowable service credit
and employee contributions for part time teaching service pursuant to this section shall
not be entitled during the same period of time to be a member ofj accrue allowable
service credit in or make employee contributions to any other Minnesota public pension
plan, except a volunteer firefighters relief association governed by sections 69.771 to
69.776.

Subd. 6. A board of an employing district entering into an agreement authorized by
this section shall cake all steps necessary to assure continuance of any insurance programs
furnished or authorized a full time teacher on an identical basis and with identical sharing
of costs for a part time leacher pursuant to this section.

Subd. 7. Only teachers who are in the bargaining unit as defined in section 179.63.
subdivision 1,7, during the year preceding the period of part time employment pursuant to
this section shall qual i fy for -full membership in, accrual of service credit from, and
employee contributions to a teachers retirement fund association for part time teaching
service pursuant to subdivision 4 Notwithstanding the provisions of section 179.63.
subdivision 7j clauses (ej and (f), teachers who are employed on a part lime basis for
purposes of this section and who would therefore be disqualified from the bargaining unit
by_ one or both of those provisions, shalj continue to be in the bargaining unit during the
period of part time employment pursuant to this section for purposes of compensation,
fringe benefits and the grievance procedure^

Subd. 8; No teacher shall qualify for full membership in, accrual of service credit
from and employee contributions to the teachers retirement association or a teachers
retirement fund association for part time teaching service pursuant to subdivision 4 or
section 354,66. subdivision 4, in more than one district at the same time.

Subd. 9i A district shall not assigji a teacher to a part time teaching position
qualifying for ful l membership in, accrual of service credit from and employee
contributions to a teachers retirement fund association pursuant to this section without
applying for and receiving the authorization of the commissioner of education.. In
cooperation with the boards of trustees of the appropriate retirement fund associations
and within the limits of the amounts appropriated for the purpose of this section, the
commissioner of education shall approve or disapprove the applications from districts for
authorization to assign teachers to part time leaching positions qualifying for ful l
membership in^ accrual of service credit from and employee contributions to a teachers
retirement fund association pursuant to this section.
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Subd. in th is section shall be construed lo limit the authority of a
school board to assign a leacher to a part time teaching position which does not qual i fy
for employee contributions to a teachers retirement fund association pursuant to this
section.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section, 354A.! I, is amended to read:

354A.11 CERTAIN MONEYS AND CREDITS OF TEACHERS EXEMPT. All
moneys deposited by a teacher or member or deposited by any other person or
corporation, municipal or private, to the credit of soeh a teacher or member tft of a
corporation teachers retirement fund association organized as a "Tcac-hcrs Retirement

Association" under sections 3 54 A, 03 to 354A.10 pursuant to this chapter , and all
moneys, rights, and interests or annuities due or to become due to such a teacher,
member, or annuitant, or their beneficiaries, from any such association shall not be
assignable, shall be exempt from garnishment, attachmeni, and execution or sale on any
final process issued from any court and shall not be subject to the inheritance lax
provisions of this state if transferred to a surviving spouse or minor or dependent child of
the decedent or a trust for their benefit.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 354A.12, is amended to read:

354A.I2 CONTRIBUTIONS BY EMPLOYEE AND EMPLOYER. Subdivision L
EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS. The contribution required to be paid by each member
of a teachers retirement fund association shall not be less than the percentage of total
salary specified below for the applicable association and program:

Pe rcen t age oj
To t a 1 Sa I a rv

As soc i a t i on and Progr am

Du 1 u t h _t_ca c h ers r e t i r emen t
a s s qci a t i o n

coo rd i na t ed program
Mi n n e a n o 1 i s t e a c h e r s ret i r e m e n1
a s soc i a t i on

b a s i c p rog ram
c o o r d i n a t e d prog ram

S t. Pau1 t cacheis^ r eIi r emen t
as soc i a t ion

b a si c prog ram
c o o r d i n a t e d p rog ram

4 pe rcen t

p e r c e n t
5 percent

p e r c e n t
Ji p e r c e n t

Subd. 2. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS. Notwithstanding any law to the
conirsry* lor HINC^ i^vico tft i J f -y puyflDic m t y ro 3 no in*?r£Qit<sr, levies tor icacncrs
retirement fund associations in cities of the first class, including levies for any employer
social security taxes for teachers covered by a fttHy or partially coordinated teachers
recrement seetftt security fund the Duluth teachers retirement fund association, the
Minneapolis tggchers retirement fund association or the St. Paul teachers retirement fund
association , are disallowed and the state shall assume the total employer obligation.
Effective Jtriy 4-; 1975 The state shall pay to S4H*J each retirement fund association an
employer contribution equal to the amount, expressed as a percentage of payroll, that the
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state ef- Minnesota is required 10 pay fer on behalf of all contributing members of the
state teachers retirement association established pursuant to chapter 354 including social
security taxes - m accordance with the provisions ef Minnesota Statutes 1974. Section
354A.07. Subdivisions $-, Ja &no 4-, except that:

(4-) employer contributions which are paid te the retirement fund associations
pursuant te this section shall be appropriated and remitted directly te said retirement
fund associations each month in accordance with the procedures described m section
354.43. subdivisions 4-: 3r and 5t and

(3) with respeci te any eriy of the ftfst etass having a fully ef partially coordinated
teachers retirement fund association, employer social security taxes on salaries paid after
jtine ju, i j f j snaii &v paio oy tne state tn accordanoe witn tne provisions et section
^55.46; subdivision 5r' clause (b); and employer contributions te said retirement fund
association shaH be reduced by the amount ef s«eh texesr The contribution required te be
puiQ oy cflcn cooroinutoo fn^mocr ot ft icocficrs retirement runci tissocifllion HI & ctty OT
the first class which does nave a fttlty coordinated teachers retirement social security fund
shall net be less than fo«r percent of tetet salary the contribution required te be paid by

puriiuiiy cooroiriutcG icflcncrs retirement sociot security Iunu snfl.li not &c i^ss HIQR lour
totfll sflinrv flntl inc con tri out ion FCQ u t red to &c pmo oy &QCFI

OT a icuciiGrs rstircfn^nt Tuno QSSOCiotIOR tR ft city OT tn^ IIFS* citiss wmcn
dees net have a fully coordinated teachers retirement seeial security fund shall net be less
than eight percent of total salary .

Once each month the executive secretary of each teachers retirement fund
association shall determine the amount of money necessary and presently needed to meet
the state obligation as provided iii this subdivision by applying the percentage of payroll
figure as reported by the state teachers retirement association to the estimated payroll
amounts for the current month and shall certify the amount to the commissioner of
finance. The moneys required to meet the amounts certified by each executive secretary of
a teachers retirement fund association shall be appropriated and remitted directly to the
applicable teachers retirement fund association from the general fund each month, if
subsequent actual experience deviates from the anticipated experience upon which the
amount certified was determined, the allocation to the first class city teachers retirement
fund association involved next 'following the discovery of the deviation shall be adjusted.
jf the state makes aii excess employer contribution to a teachers retirement fund
association as the result of a false or wrongful certification, the state shall be entitled to
recover the excess employer contribution by any appropriate means, including recovery
from fu tu re state allocations, state aid or other funds payable to the school district in
which the association is located. U an employee of th_at school district is responsible for
the false or wrongful certification, aj^y excess employgr contribution recovered by the
state shall be the obligation of the school district. From the amount certified by each
executive secretary of each teachers retirement fund association shajl be subtracted the
amount of employer social security taxes attributable to coordinated members of the
teachers relirement fund association determined in accordance with the provisions of
section 355.46, subdivision 3, clause (b). The executive secretary of each teachers
retirement fund association shall certify to trie commissioner of personnel whatever
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information the commissioner requires with respect to the salaries paid to coordinated
members of the teachers retirement fund association. The employer contribution received
by a teachers retirement- fund association shall be apportioned ill the following manner:

(a) to the state teachers retirement association, an amount equal to the percentage
of payroll figure as reported by the slate teachers retirement association applied to that
portion of estimated pay roil amounts paid from sources other than normal school
operating funds as certified to (he commissioner of finance pursuant to subdivision 3
expressed in dollars; and

(b) to the teachers retirement fund association, the amount certified by the
executive secretary less the amount apportioned pursuant to clause fa).

Subd. 3. CERTIFICATION OF SALARIES PAID FROM OTHER THAN
NORMAL SCHOOL OPERATING FUNDS. The executive secretary of each teachers
retirement fund association in a city of the first class shall certify to the commissioner of
finance the total amount of salaries paid from normal school operating funds and the
total amount of salaries paid from other than normal school operating funds. The
certification shall include for each individual who receives a salary paid in whole or in
part from other than normal school operating funds the name of the person, the salary or
portion of the salary paid from other than normal school operating funds and the amount
of employer contributions on the salary pjiid From other than normal school operating
funds determined by applying the percentage of payroll figure as reported by the state
teachers retirement association to the salary or portion of the salary paid from other than
normal school operating funds^

Subd. 4. LIMITATION ON CERTAIN ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OR
BYLAW AMENDMENTS. No change m amendment to the bylaws or articles of
incorporation of a teachers retirement fund association in a city of the first class affecting
benefits, contributions or actuarial assumptions shall be made without approval by the
legislature. Approval shall be deemed granted and the amendment shall become effective
only upon enactment of special or general legislation detailing the substance of the
amendment and upon submission of the text of the proposed amendment to the articles of
incorporation or bylaws by the teachers retirement fund association involved to the
legislative commission on pensions and retirement p_rior to the effective date of the
amendment. Notwithstanding any provision of the articles of incorporation or bylaws to
the contrary , amendments may be made adopted at the an annual meeting or at a special
megting called for such that purpose, without further local approval.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 354A.21, is amended to read:

354A.2I MANDATORY RETIREMENT; PROPORTIONATE ANNUITY.
Notwithstanding the provisions of sections 197.45 197.46 to 197.48 or 354A.05, a teacher
subject to the provisions of this chapter shall terminate employment en August 34^ 1976,
ef at the end of the academic year in which stieh the teacher reaches the age of 65 ;

wincncvcr ts iQi*?r. I*OF purposes OT tnis section, ftft QCQdcmtc y^fir sndli oc dccni^G to £Hu
August £4- . A teacher who terminates employment at any time during the academic year
at the end of which s«eh person the teacher is required to terminate employment pursuant
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to this section ami w4te b&s less than tk« mininmm required number ef yeafS ef service te
otherwise qualify fof a retirement annuity shall be entitled upon application to a
proportionate retirement annuity based en service prior te termination pursuant to section
356.32 . Nothing contained in this subdivision shall preclude a district from employing a
retired iciicncr SLS £i suDsiiiutc icflcricr f provioco. no tcflcficr rctjiiircQ to icrrntnsic
employment by tkts section shall restme membership m the retirement association by
virtue OT cmpioynidn &s & suDstHitTC tcfloiieri provided itirin^r fnut DU.I upon n^vins
earned $3,000 in any academic year from employment as a substitute teacher, any person
over the age of 65 years shall terminate employment for the remainder of that academic
year. No person employed as a substitute teacher after reaching the mandatory retirement
age shall resume membership in the teachers retirement fund association by virtue of the
employment as a substitute teacher.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is.amended by adding a section to
read:

|354A.23| MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. PAUL TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND
ASSOCIATIONS; BASIC PROGRAMS. Subdivision \. MINNEAPOLIS TEACHERS
RETIREMENT FUND ASSOCIATION BASIC PROGRAM. There is established within
the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association a basic program which shall be a
continuation of the retirement program in existence prior to July ]_, 1978 to provide
retirement coverage for teachers who are not covered by any agreement or modification
made between the state and the secretary of health, education and welfare making the
provisions of the federal old age, survivors and disability insurance act applicable^ to
certain teachers covered by_ the teachers retirement fund association. The provisions
governing the basic program shall be the applicable portions of this chapter, the articles of
incorporation and bylaws in effect as of March 31. 1975. the amendments to the articles
of incorporation and bylaws adopted subsequent to legislative approval contained in Laws
1976. Chapter 238, Section 13 and Laws 1977. Chapter 429. Section 59^ and any
applicable amendments to the articles of incorporation or bylaws adopted subsequent to
the effective date of this act m accordance with the provisions of section 354A.I2.
subdivision 4.

Subd. 2. ST. PAUL TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND ASSOCIATION BASIC
PROGRAM. There is established within the St. Paul teachers retirement fund association
a basic program which shall be a continuation of the retirement program in existence
prior to July Jj 1978 to provide retirement coverage for teachers who are not covered by
any agreement or modification made between the slate and the secretary of health,
education and welfare making the provisions of the federal old age_. survivors and
disability insurance act applicable to certain teachers covered by the teachers retirement
fund association. The provisions governing the basic program shall be the applicable
portions of this chapter, the articles of incorporation and bylaws in effect as of March 31,
1976. the amendments to the articles of incorporation and bylaws adopted subsequent to
legislative approval contained in Laws 1976. Chapter 238, Section ^4, and Laws .1977,
Chapter 429, Section 60. the provisions of Laws 1977. Chapter 429, Section 6J.. and any
applicable amendments to the articles of incorporation or bylaws adopted subsequent to
the effective date of this act in accordance with the provisions of section 354A.I2.
subdivision 4.
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Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section lo
read:

|354A.24| DULUTH TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND ASSOCIATION
COORDINATED PROGRAM. There is established wilhin ihe Duluth teachers
retirement fund association a coordinated program which shall be a continuation of the
retirement program in existence prior to July J_, 1978 to provide retirement coverage for
teachers who are covered by an agreement or modification made between the state and
the secretary of health, education and welfare making the provisions of the federal old
age, survivors and disability insurance act applicable to teachejj covered by the teachers
retirement fund association. The provisions governing the coordinated program shall be
the applicable portions of this chapter, the articles of incorporation and bylaws in effect
as of March 31, J975, the provisions of Laws 1976j Chapter 238, Section 15, and any
applicable amendments to the articles of incorporation or bylaws adopted subsequent to
the effective date of this act in accordance with the provisions of section 354A. 12,
subdivision 4.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A. is amended by adding a section to
read:

|354A.30| MINNEAPOLIS AND ST. PAUL TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND
ASSOCIATIONS; COORDINATED PROGRAM. There is established a coordinated
program within the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association and a coordinated
program wilhin Ihe St. Paul teachers retirement fund association to provide retirement
coverage for teachers who are covered by an agreement or modification made between
the state and the secretary of health, education and welfare making the provisions of the
federal old agCj survivors and disability insurance act applicable to certain teachers
covered by the teachers retirement fund association. The provisions governing the
coordinated program shall be sections 16 to 26 and any other applicable provisions of this
chapter.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section lo
read:

|354A.31| COORDINATED PROGRAM RETIREMENT BENEFITS. Subdivision
L AGE AND SERVICE REQUIREMENTS. Any coordinated member or former
coordinated member who has ceased to render teaching service for the school district in
which the teachers retirement fund association exists and who has either attained the age
of at least 55 years with not less than ten years of allowable service credit or received
credit for not less than 30 years of allowable service regardless of age, shall be entitled
upon written application to a retirement annuity.

Subd. 2. TIME AND MANNER OF PAYMENTS. A coordinated member or
former coordinated member may make application to the board of the teachers retirement
fund association for a retirement annuity any lime after the member'has satisfied the age
and service requirements specified in subdivision Jj but no application for retirement may
be accepted by the board more than 60 days prior to the termination of teaching service.
The retirement annuity shall begin to accrue after the occurrence of a retirement
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precondition event, which for purposes of this subdivision is the later of the termination
of teaching service for the school district in which the teachers retirement fund association
exists, the fi l ing of an application for a retirement annuity with the board, or receipt of
the final salary payment. Accrual shall commence on the sixteenth day of the month if the
retirement precondition event occurs on or before the fifteenth day of that month or on
the first day of the month next following if the retirement precondition event occurs on or
after the sixteenth day of the month.

Subd. 1 RESUMPTION OF TEACHING AFTER COMMENCEMENT OF A
RETIREMENT ANNUITY. Any person who retired and is receiving a coordinated
program retirement annuity under the provisions of sections Jj> to 26 and who has
resumed leaching service for the school district in which the teachers retirement fund
association exists shall be entitled to continue to receive retirement annuity payments
except that for any rjersoji under the age of 72 years during any quarter in which the
person's compensation for the teaching service exceeds the sum of $800, the amount in
excess of $800 shall be deducted from the retirement annuity payment payable for the
quarter immediately following the quarter in which the excess amount was earned. Any
person to whom this subdivision applies who has reached the age of at least 72 years shall
be entitled to continue to receive retirement annuity payments in full regardless of the
amount of any compensation received for teaching service for the school district in which
ihe teachers retirement fund association exists.

Subd. 4. COMPUTATION OF THE NORMAL COORDINATED
RETIREMENT ANNUITY. The normal coordinated retirement annuity shall be an
amount equal to a retiring coordinated member's average salary multiplied by the
retirement annuity formula percentage. Average salary for purposes of this section shall
mea_n an amount equal to the average salary upon which contributions were made for the
highest five successive years of service credit, but which shall not m any event include any
more than the equivalent of 60 monthly salary payments. The retirement annuity formula
percentage for purposes of this section shall mean one percent per year for each year of
coordinated service for the first ten years and 1-1/2 percent for each year of coordinated
service thereafter.

Subd. 5, UNREDUCED NORMAL RETIREMENT ANNUITY. Upon retirement
at age 65 with at least ten years of service credit or at age 62 with at least 30 years of
service credit, a coordinated member shall be entitled to a normal retirement annuity
calculated pursuant to subdivision 4.

Subd: 6, REDUCED RETIREMENT ANNUITY. Upon retirement at an age prior
1°. §££ &5 with ten years of service credit or pjuor to age 62 with at least 30 years of sgrvice
credit, a coordinated member shall be entitled to a re lire-TIC nl annuity in an amount equal
to the normal retirement annuity reduced by one-half of one percent for each month that
the coordinated member is under the age of 65 if the coordinated member has less than
30 years of service credit or is under the age of 62 if the coordinated member has at least
30 y_ears of service credit but is over the age of 59, and reduced by one-fourth of one
percent for each month that the coordinated member is under the age of 60.

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
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read:

[354A.32) OPTIONAL RETIREMENT ANNUITIES. The boards of the
Minneapolis and the St. Paul teachers retirement fund associations shall each establish for
the coordinated program an optional retirement annuity which shall take the form of a
joint and survivor annui ty . Each board may also in its discretion esjabH.sh an optional
annuity which shall take the form of an ajmuity payable for a period certain and for life
thereafter. Each board shall also establish an optional retirement annuity which shall take
the form' of a guarantee that in the event of death the balance of the accumulated
deductions shall be paid to a designated beneficiary. All optional forms shall be the
actuarial equivalent of the normal forms provided in section 16. In establishing these
optional forms, the board shall obtain the written recommendation of an approved
actuary and the recommendation shall be a part of the permanent records of the board.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

|354A.33| SOCIAL SECURITY LEVELING ADJUSTMENT OPTION. Any
coordinated member who retires prior to the time the member becomes eligible for social
security old age retirement benefits shall be entitled to elect to receive a social security
leveling adjustment optional annuity from the teachers retirement fund association. The
social security leveling adjustment optional annuity shall be established by the board of
the teachers retirement fund association. It shall take the form of an annuity payable for
the period p_rior to the member's becoming eligible for social security old age retirement
benefits in an amount greater than the amount of the member's annuity calculated
pursuant to section 16 on the basis of the age of the member at retirement but equal
insofar as possible to the social security old age retirement benefit and the adjusted
retirement annuity amounts payable immediately subsequent to becoming eligible for
social security old age retirement benefits in an amount less than the amount of the
member's annuity calculated pursuant to section |6 on the basis of the age of the member
at retirement. The optional form shall be the actuarial equivalent to the normal forms
provided in section 16. in. establishing the optional form, the board shall obtain the
written recommendation of an approved actuary and the recommendation shall be a part
of the permanent records of the board.

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

|354A.34| DISPOSITION OF UNPAID PERIOD CERTAIN FOR LIFE OR
GUARANTEED REFUND OPTIONAL ANNUITIES. If a retiree from a coordinated
program who has elected a period certain and for l i fe thereafter or a guaranteed refund
optional annuity form dies without having a designated beneficiary who has survived the
retiree, any remaining unpaid guaranteed annuity payments shall be computed at the rate
of interest specified in section 356.215. subdivision 4^ clause (4) and paid in one lump sum
to the estate of the retiree. H a retiree from a coordinated program who has elected a
period certain and for life or a guaranteed refund optional annuity form dies with a
designated beneficiary who has survived the retiree but the designated beneficiary dies
without there existing another designated beneficiary, any remaining unpaid guaranteed
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annuity pjaynienls shall be computed at the rate of interest specified in section 356.215,
subdivision 4j clause (4) and paid in one lump sum to the estate of the designated
beneficiary.

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

(3S4A.35I SURVIVOR BENEFITS. Subdivision L DEATH BEFORE
RETIREMENT; REFUND. M a coordinated member or former coordinated member dies
prior to retirement or prior to the receipt of any retirement annui ty or other benefit
payment which is or may be payable and a surviving spousg optional annuity is not
payable pursuant to subdivision 2^ a refund shall be paid to the person's surviving spouse.
or if there is none, to the person's designated beneficiary, or if there is none, to the legal
representative of the person^s estate. The refund shall be in an amount equal to the
person's accumulated contributions plus interest at the rate of 3-1/2 percent per annum
compounded annually.

Subd. 2. DF.ATH WHILE ELIGIBLE TO RETIRE; SURVIVING SPOUSE
OPTIONAL ANNUITY. Any coordinated member who has attained the age of at least 55
years and has credit for at least 20 years of service or has credit For at least 30 years of
service regardjgss of age shall be ent i t led to elect a joint and survivor annuity- 11 a
coordinated, giember has elected a jo in t an_d_ survivor annuity pursuant to this subdivision
and the member dies prior to retirement, the member's surviving spouse shall be paid a
joint and survivor annuity as provided in section JJ and computed pursuant to section 16.

Subd. 3. DEATH AFTER RETIREMENT. If a retiree from a coordinated program
dies after retirement, the retiree or the retiree's designated beneficiary shall be entitled to
the annuity payment due for the full month during which death occurs unless an optionaj
annuity was elected by the retiree pursuant to subdivision 2 p_[ section 17. U_ an optional
annuity was elected by the retiree from a coordinated program, the retiree's surviving
spouse shall b^e paid a joint and survivor annuity as provided in section j_7 and computed
pursuant to section 16.

Subd. 4. PAYMENT OF MINIMAL REFUND AND BENEFIT AMOUNTS. M a
coordinated member or former coordinated member dies wjthoul having designated a
beneficiary oj; if the designated beneficiary dies without there existing any other
designated beneficiary and prior to making application for the refund credited to the
deceased coordinated member or coordinated former member, and if the amount of the
refund does no! exceed $500, I he board in iis discretion may, in absence of probate
proceedings, make payment 90 days after the date of death of the coordinated member or
former coordinated member to the surviving spouse of the deceased coordinated member
or former coordinated member, or if none, to the next of kin as determined under the
laws of descent of ihe siaijL A payment under this subdivision shall be a bar to recovery
by any other person or persons. Any retirement annuity in any amount which has accrued
at the lime of the death of a coordinated retiree may be paid by the board in its discretion
using the procedure set forth in thjs subdivision.

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
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read:

|354A.36| PERMANENT DISABILITY BENEFITS. Subdivision L MINIMUM
AGE, SERVICE AND SALARY REQUIREMENTS. Any coordinated member who has
either at least ten years of allowable service credit or attained the age of at least 50 years
with at least five years of allowable service credit, has an average salary of at least $75 per
month and has become totally and permanently disabled shall be entitled to a disability
benefit. If the disabled coordinated member's allowable service credit has not been
continuous, at least five years of the required allowable service shall be required to have
been rendered subsequent to the last interruption in service.

Subd. 2. TIME AND MANNER OF PAYMENTS. The disability benefit shall
begin to accrue from the later of either 90 days following the commencement of the
permanent disability or the first day of the month following the date on which the written
application for the disability benefit has been filed with the board, but payment shall not
begin to accrue until any salary which is receivejj by the disabled coordinated member for
either annual or sick leave during the period of disability ceases.

Subd. 3, COMPUTATION OF DISABILITY BENEFIT. The coordinated
permanent disability benefit shall be an amount equal to the normal coordinated
retirement annui ty computed pursuant to section 16. subdivision 4, based on allowable
service credited to the dale of disability but without any reduction for the commencement
of the benefit prior to the attainment of age 65 or age 62 with at least 30 years of service
credit as specified in section 16, subdivision 6. The disabled coordinated member shall not
be entitled to elect an optional annuity form pursuant to section j7 prior to attaining age
65 as provided in_ subdivision 10.

Subd. 1 DETERMINATION OF DISABILITY. The board of the teachers
retirement fund association shall majte the f inal determination of the existence of a
permanent and total disability- The board shall have the coordinated member examined
by at least two licensed physicians who shall be selected by the board. After making any
required examinations, each physician shall make a written report to the board
concerning the coordinated member, which shall include a statement of the physician's
medical opinion as to whether or not the member is permanently and totally disabled
within the meaning of section Jj subdivision 14. The board shall also obtain a written
statement from the school district as to whether or not the coordinated member was
terminated or separated from active employment due to a disability which is deemed by
the district to reasonably prevent further service by the member to the district and which
caused the coordinated member not to be entitled to further compensation from the
district for services rendered by the member. Ifj after consideration of the reports of the
physicians and any_ evidence presented by the mejmber or any other interested parlies, the
board determines that the coordinated member is totally and permanently disabled within
the meaning of section \± subdivision 14, it shall grant the coordinated member a
disability benefit. The fact that a member has been placed on a leave of absence without
compensation as a result of the disability shall not operate to bar a coordinated member
from receiving a disability benefit under this section.

Subd. 5. OFFSET AGAINST BENEFITS PAID UNDER OTHER LAWS. The
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coordinated disability benefit shall be reduced by any amounts received or receivable by a
coordinated member from the school district under applicable workerls compensation
laws.

Subd. 6. REQUIREMENT FOR REGULAR PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS. At
least once each year during the first five years following the granting of a disability
benefit to a coordinated member by the board and at. least once in every three year period
thereafter, the board shall require the disability benefit recipient to undergo a medical
examination as a condition for continued entitlement of the benefit recipient to receive a
disability benefit The medical examination shall be made at the place of residence of the
disability benefit recipient or at any other place mutually agreeable to the disability
benefit recipient and the board. The medical examination shall be made by a physician or
physicians engaged by the board^ The physician or physicians conducting the medical
examination shall make a written report to the board concerning the disability benefit
recipient and the recipient's disability, including a statement of the physician's medical
opinion as to whether or not the member remains permanently and totally disabled within
the meaning of section ]_; subdivision 14. If the board determines from consideration of
the physician's written medical examination report that the disability benefit recipient is
no longer permanently and totally disabled or if the board determines that the benefit
recipient is engaged or is able to engage in a gainful occupation unless the disability
benefit recipient is partially employed pursuant to subdivision TI then fur ther disability
be_nefit payments from the fund shall be discontinued. The discontinuation of disability
benefits shall occur immediately if the disability recipient is reinstated to the district
payroll following sick leave and within 60 days of the determination by the board
following the medical examination and report of the physician or physicians engaged by
the board that the disability benefit recipient is no longer permanently and totally
disabled within the meaning of section 1, subdivision 14.

Subd. 7. PARTIAL REEMPLOYMEiN'T OF DISABILITY BENEFIT
RECIPIENT, if a disability benefit recipient resumes gainful employment but the
compensation from the employment is less than the recipient's salary at the date of
disability or the .salary rjaid currently to positions similar to the position which the
recipient held at the dale of disability, the recipient shall be entitled to a disability benefit
from the board in an amount which when added to the compensation for the partial
reemployment dogs not exceed the lower of the recipient's salary at the date of disability.
or the salary paid currently to positions similar to the position which the recipient held at
the date of disability, and does not iii any event exceed the disability benefit originally
computed pursuant to subdivision 3.

Subd. 8. EXAMINATION REFUSAL. U a disability benefit recipient refuses to
submit to a medical examination as provided in subdivision 6, then further disability
benefit payments from the fund shall be discontinued and all rights of the recipient to a
disability benefit shall be revoked by the board.

Subd. 9. RETURN TO TEACHING SERVICE. Any disability benefit recipient
who resumes active teaching service in the district in which the teachers retirement fund
association is located shall also resume making employee contribulkjns to the fund
pursuant to section 354A.12. subdivision _L
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Subd. 10. RETIREMENT STATUS UPON ATTAINING AGE 65. No person shall
be entitled to recejyg both a disability benefit under this section and a retirement annuity
under se_ction 16. If a disability benefit recipient remains totally and permanently disabled
upon attaining age 65. the disability benefit shall terminate and the former disability
benefit recipient shall be deemed to be on retiremenl status. The former disability benefit
recipient shall be entitled to receive a retirement annuity in an amount equal to the
greater of either a single life retirement annuity calculated pursuant to section 16 or the
disability benefit paid to the recipient immediately prior to the recipient's attaining age
65. The former disability benefit recipient shall be entitled to eject either a single life
retirement annuity as provided in this section or an actuarial equivalent optional form
retirement annuity as provided in section 17,

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

|3S4A.37| REFUNDS. Subdivision L ELIGIBILITY FOR REFUND. Any
coordinated member who ceases to render teaching service for the school district in which
the teachers retirement fund association is located shall be entitled to a refund in lieu of
any other annuity or benefit frojn the teachers retirement fund associajipn other than an
annuity from a tax shelter annuity program and fund as authorized pursuant to section 2^
subdivision 5^ The amount of the refund shall be calculated pursuant to subdivision X
The application for the refund shall not be made prior to 30 days after the cessation of
teaching services if the coordinated member has not resumed active teaching services for
the district. Payment of the refund shall be made within 90 days after receipt of the
refund application by the board.

Subd. 2, ELIGIBILITY FOR DEFERRED RETIREMENT ANNUITY. Any
coordinated member who ceases to render teaching services for the school district in
which the teachers retirement fund association is located, with sufficient allowable service
credit to meet the minimum service requirements specified in section 16. subdivision ]_,
shall be entitled to a deferred retirement annuity in lieu of a refund pursuant to
subdivision _L The deferred retirement annuity shall be computed pursuant to section 16
and it shall commence upon application after the person on deferred status attains at least
the minimum age specified in section H^ subdivision j.

Subd. I COMPUTATION OF REFUND AMOUNT. A former coordinated
member who qualifies for a refund pursuant to subdivision 1 shall receive a refund equal
to the amount of the former coordinated member's accumulated contributions without
interest.

Subd. 4. CERTAIN REFUNDS AT AGE 65. Any coordinated member who has
attained the age of at least 65 with less than ten years of allowable service credit and has
terminated active teaching service shall be entitled to a refund in lieu of a proportionate
annuity pursuant to section 356.32. The refund shall be equal to the coordinated
member's accumulated employee contributions p_Uis interest at the rate of 3-1/2 percent
compounded annually.

Subd. 5. UNCLAIMED MINIMAL REFUND AMOUNTS; DISPOSITION, if a
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coordinated member ceases to render teaching services for the school district in which the
teachers retirement fund association is located but does not apply for a refund pursuant
to subdivision 1 within five years after the end of the pjan year next following the
cessation of teaching services and if the amount of the refund that the former coordinated
member would have been entitled to pursuant to subdivision 3 is $500 or less, then the
amount of the refund and any accumulated interest shall be credited to and become a
part of the retirement fund, if the former coordinated member subsequently renders
leaching services for the school district in which the teachers retirement fund association
is located and the amount of the refund that the former coordinated member would have
previously been entitled to pursuant to subdivision 3 is at least $5, then the amount of the
refund and any accumulated interest shall be restored to the member's individual account.
U the amount of Jhe refund that the former coordinated member would have previously
been entitled to pursuant k> subdivision 3 is at least $5 and the former coordinated
member applies fgr a refund pursuant to subdivision I or for an amuiuy pursuant to
sections ^6 and 17 or section 356.30, the amount of the refund and any accumulated

shall be regtored to the member's individual account.

Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

U54A.381 EFFECT OF REFUND; REPAYMENT OF REFUND, subdivision L
EFFECT OF REFUND; TERMINATION OF SERVICE CREDIT. If a coordinated
member or former coordinated member applies for and accepts a refunjJ pursuant to
section 22, all allowable service which was credited to the member or former member
shall be lerminaietl.

Subd. 2. REPAYMENT OF REFUND. A coordinated member wjth at least two
years of allowable service credited subsequent to the member's last application for and
acceptance of a refund pursuant to section 22 shall be entitled to repay the refund. The
amount of the refund repayment shall be calculated pursuant to subdivision 3. It the
member has previously applied for and accepted more than one refund, arid the previous
refund or refunds have not been repaid, then the member shall be entitled only to repay
all outstanding refunds and shall not be entitled to repay only the most rgcent refund.

Subd. i COMPUTATION OF REFUND REPAYMENT AMOUNT, if the
coordinated member elects to repay a refund pursuant to subdivision 2j the repayment to
the fund shall be in an amount equal to refunds which the member has accepted plus
interest at the rale of six percent compounded annually from the date that the refund was
accepted to the date that the date the refund is repaid,

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

|354A39| SERVICE IN OTHER PUBLIC RETIREMENT FUNDS; ANNUITY.
Any person who has been a member of the Minnesota sta_te retirement system, the public
employees retirement association including the public employees retirement association
police and fire fund, the teachers retirement association, the Minnesota highway patrol
retirement association, the legislators retirement plan, the constitutional officers
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retirement plan, the Minneapolis municipal employees retirement fund , the Minneapolis
teachers retirement fund association coordinated program, the St. Paul teachers retirement
fund association coordinated program, or any other public employee retirement system in
the state of Minnesota having a like provision but excluding all other funds providing
retirement benefits for police officers or firefighters shall be entitled when qualified to an
annuity from each fund if the person's total allowable service in all of the funds or in any
two or more of the funds totals ten or more years, provided that no portion of the
allowable service upon which the retirement annui ty from one fund is based is used again
in the computation for a retirement annuity from another fund and provided further.that
the person has not taken a refund from any of funds or associations since the person's
membership in the fund or association has terminated. The annuity from each Fund or
association shall be determined by the appropriate provisions of the law governing each
fund or association, except that the requirement that a person must have at least ten years
of allowable service in the respective fund or association shall not apply for the purposes
of this section, provided that the aggregate service in two or more of these funds equals
ten or more years.

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Chapter 354A, is amended by adding a section to
read:

|354A.40| COMPUTATION OF BENEFITS WITH PARTIAL SERVICE AS
COORDINATED MEMBER. Subdivision _L RETIREMENT ANNUITY. Any
coordinated member of either the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association or of
the St. Paul teachers retirement fund association who has credited service prior to July ]_,
1978 shall be entitled to receive a retirement annuity when otherwise qualified, the
calculation of which shall uti l ize the applicable retirement annui ty formula specified in
articles of incorporation and bylaws of the teachers retirement fund association governing
the basic program for tha t portion of credited service which was served prior to July j_j
1978, and the retirement annuity formula specified in section jj for the remainder of the
member's credited service, both applied to the member's average salary as specified in
section J_6, subdivision 4. The formula percentages to be used in calculating the
coordinated portion of the retirement annui ty or coordinated service under this section
shall recognize the coordinated service as a continuation of any service prior to July \±
1978.

Subd. 2. DISABILITY BENEFITS. Any coordinated member of either the
Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association or of the St. Paul teachers retirement
fund association who has credited service prior to July JL, 1978 and who has or would, if
not having elected coverage by the coordinated program, have had sufficient service credit
prior to January J^ 1983, to meet the minimum service requirements for a disability
benefit under the applicable disability benefit provisions of the articles of incorporation
and bylaws of the teachers retirement fund association governing the basic program shall
retain entitlement to apply when otherwise qualified for that disability benefit in lieu of
the disability benefit provided by section 21 unt i l July j_j 1983, notwithstanding coverage
by the coordinated program.

Subd. 3. SURVIVOR BENEFITS. The surviving spouse, or if there js no surviving
spouse, the guardian of any surviving children of any coordinated member of either the
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Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association or of the St Paul teachers retirement
fund association who has credited service prior to July jj 1978 and who has or would, if
not having elected coverage by the coordinated program, have had suff ic ient service credit
prior to December 31, 1979, to meet the minimum service requirements for survivor
benefits under the applicable survivor benefit provisions of the articles of incorporation
and bylaws of the teachers retirement fund association governing the basic program shall
retain entitlement to apply when otherwise qualified for those survivor benefits in lieu of
the survivor benefits provided by section 20 unt i l January ]_, 1980, notwithstanding
coverage by the coordinated program.

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 354A. is amended by adding a section to
read:

[354A.41| ADMINISTRATION OF COORDINATED PROGRAM. Subdivision L
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS. The provisions of the articles of incorporation and
bylaws of the Minneapolis or the St. Paul teachers retirement fund association, whichever
is applicable, relating to the administration of the fund shall govern the administration of
the coordinated program in instances where the administrative provisions are not
inconsistent with the provisions of sections .16 to 26, including but not limited to
provisions relating to the composition and function of the board of trustees, the
investment of assets of the teachers retirement fund association, and the definition of the
plan year.

Subd. 2, ACTUARIAL VALUATIONS. Whenever the Minneapolis teachers
retirement fund association or the St. Paul teachers ret irement fund association shall make
an actuarial valuation as required by section 356.215 after July J_j 1979, there shall be
included in the rerjort of the actuarial valuation a finding of the condition of the fund
showing separately the basic and coordinated programs and indicating the level normal
cost, accrued liability, assets, unfunded accrued liability, contribution required to meet the
interest at the assumed rale on the unfunded accrued liability, and the contribution
required to amortize the unfunded accrued liability by the date specified in section
356.215, subdivision 4^ clause (7j, for each program.

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 356.32, Subdivision 2, is amended to
read:

Subd. 2. COVERED FUNDS. The provisions of this section shall apply to the
following retirement funds:

(1) State employees retirement fund, established pursuant to chapter 352;

(2) Correctional employees retirement program, established pursuant to chapter
352;

(3) Highway patrolmen's retirement fund, established pursuant to chapter 352B;

(4) Public employees retirement fund , established pursuant to chapter 353:
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(5) Public employees police and fire fund, established pursuant to chapier 353;

(6) Teachers retirement fund, established pursuant to chapter 354;

(7) Minneapolis municipal employees retirement fund, established pursuant to
chapter 422A ;

(8) Duluth teachers retirement fund association, established pursuant to chapter
354A;

(9) Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association, established pursuant to
chapier 354A;

(10) St. Paul teachers retirement fund association, established pursuant to chapter
354A .

Sec. 28. REPEALER. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 354A.01: 354A.02;
354A.03: 354A.04: 354A.IQ: 354A.13: and 354A.22: Laws 1976. Chanter 238. Section 12;
and Laws 1977, Chapter 429. Section 60. are repealed.

Sec. 29. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective July _L 1979. Each teachers
retirement fund association may ajnend its bylaws and articles of incorporation as
necessary to conform with the provisions of this act. Upon submission of the text of any
amendment to the legislative commission on pensions and retirement prior to the effective
date of Ihe amendment approval of the amendment shall be deemed granted in
accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 354A.12, Subdivision 4.

Approved May 25. 1979.

CHAPTER 218—H.F.No.912

An act relating to juries; requiring the deparlment of public safely to provide jury
commissioners with drivers' license lists at a reasonable fee; amending Minnesota Statutes
1978, Section 593.37, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section I. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 593.37, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 2a. The department of public safety shall, upon request and for a reasonable
fee, provide drivers' licensg lists to the jury commissioner. The lists shall be used solely as
a supplementary source for selection of prospective jurors.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day after final enactment.
Approved May 25. 1979.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout


